
PENN NATIONAL - May 3, 2007 - Race 9
CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 Y+) Claiming Price: $3,500
Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Gangsterontherun - 1:02.69 - October 20, 2012)
Purse: $6,000
Plus: $1,638 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $7,638
Value of Race: $6,000 1st $3,600, 2nd $1,200, 3rd $660, 4th $360, 5th $180
Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 10:17 Start: Good for all

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin Odds Comments
11Apr07 7PEN5

15Jun06 4PEN3

28Mar07 9PEN8

11Apr07 6PEN7

24Apr07 7PEN2

14Dec06 9PEN10

16Jan07 2PEN11

1
4
3
2
5
6
7

Captain Phillip (Otero, William)
Flight Training (Munar, Luis)
Victorious Recall (Belmonte, Luis)
Rushing Water (Diaz, Vladimir)
Mahican (Kaufman, Casey)
Tattletail Charlie (Rodriguez, Edilberto)
Snowball King (Albanese, Harry)

122
122
122
122
122
122
122

L bf
L bf
L bf
L bf
L bf
L b
L

1
4
3
2
5
6
7

1
2
6
7
3
4
5

11

21/2

41/2

7
51

3Head

62

11

21

31 1/2

7
51 1/2

4Head

61/2

14

21 1/2

32

41/2

53

62

7

14 3/4

21

31/2

4Neck

58

62 1/4

7

3.30
5.10

1.80*
4.10
3.70

46.70
25.20

driving
no match for winner
evenly
mild rally
lacked late response
faded
outrun

Fractional Times: 22.68 46.84 58.67 Final Time: 1:05.04
Split Times: (24:16) (11:83) (6:37)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Captain Phillip, Bay Gelding, by Captain Bodgit out of Smarterthanilook, by Smarten. Foaled Apr 13, 1999 in Maryland.
Breeder: Gary A. Capuano. Winning Owner: Home Team Stables

Claiming Prices: 1 - Captain Phillip: $3,500; 4 - Flight Training: $3,500; 3 - Victorious Recall: $3,500; 2 - Rushing Water: $3,500; 5 -
Mahican: $3,500; 6 - Tattletail Charlie: $3,500; 7 - Snowball King: $3,500;

Total WPS Pool: $42,172
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

1 Captain Phillip 8.60 4.80 3.40
4 Flight Training 5.60 3.20
3 Victorious Recall 2.40

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 1-4 73.20 34,443
$2.00 Trifecta 1-4-3 202.80 30,600
$2.00 Superfecta 1-4-3-2 568.60 11,474
$2.00 Daily Double 3-1 142.20 6,570
$2.00 Pick 3 6-3-1 (3 correct) 2,243.40 4,551
$2.00 Pick 4 8-6-3-1 (4 correct) 6,070.00 4,213

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin

1 Captain Phillip 1 11 11 14 14 3/4

4 Flight Training 2 21 21 24 24 3/4

3 Victorious Recall 6 41 1/2 32 35 1/2 35 3/4

2 Rushing Water 7 75 75 1/2 47 1/2 46 1/4

5 Mahican 3 52 53 1/2 58 56 1/2

6 Tattletail Charlie 4 31 1/2 43 1/2 611 614 1/2

7 Snowball King 5 63 65 713 716 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Lake, Scott; 4 - Randolph, John; 3 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 2 - Albright, George; 5 - O'Connor, Stephen; 6 - Hackney, Karen; 7 - Fitzgerald,
Nancy

Owners: 1 - Home Team Stables; 4 -John Frederick Randolph; 3 - Bush Racing Stable; 2 - Mr. Ree Stable; 5 - Stix-N-Stones Stable; 6 -Brion D. Rovner;
7 -William J. Hogan, Jr.;

Footnotes
CAPTAIN PHILLIP set the pace with a clear lead throughout and finished under urging. FLIGHT TRAINING pressed the pace from the two path through the
turn, then was no match for the winner. VICTORIOUS RECALL was close up early, raced along the inside through the turn, then finished evenly. RUSHING
WATER was void of early speed, saved ground throughout and rallied mildly. MAHICAN was close up early, raced two wide on the turn, then lacked a late
response. TATTLETAIL CHARLIE showed good early speed, raced three wide on the turn, then faded in the stretch. SNOWBALL KING showed brief
speed, raced three wide on the turn and was outrun.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/03/2007&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=05/03/2007&RACE=9&DAY=D&site=CHRR

