# PENN NATIONAL - May 3, 2007 - Race 9

Weather: Clear Track: Fast Off at: 10:17 Start: Good for all

CLAIMING - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward (NW2 Y+) Claiming Price: \$3,500 Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Track Record: (Gangsterontherun - 1:02.69 - October 20, 2012) Purse: \$6,000 Plus: \$1,638 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program Available Money: \$7,638 Value of Race: \$6,000 1st \$3,600, 2nd \$1,200, 3rd \$660, 4th \$360, 5th \$180



# Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Apr07 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	1	Captain Phillip (Otero, William)	122	L bf	1	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	3.30	driving
15Jun06 <sup>4</sup> PEN <sup>3</sup>	4	Flight Training (Munar, Luis)	122	L bf	4	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5.10	no match for winner
28Mar07 <sup>9</sup> PEN <sup>8</sup>	3	Victorious Recall (Belmonte, Luis)	122	L bf	3	6	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	1.80*	evenly
11Apr07 <sup>6</sup> PEN <sup>7</sup>	2	Rushing Water (Diaz, Vladimir)	122	L bf	2	7	7	7	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.10	mild rally
24Apr07 <sup>7</sup> PEN <sup>2</sup>	5	Mahican (Kaufman, Casey)	122	L bf	5	3	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	3.70	lacked late response
14Dec06 <sup>9</sup> PEN <sup>10</sup>	6	Tattletail Charlie (Rodriguez, Edilberto)	122	Lb	6	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	46.70	faded
16Jan07 <sup>2</sup> PEN <sup>11</sup>	7	Snowball King (Albanese, Harry)	122	L	7	5	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	25.20	outrun
Fractional Times: 22.68 46.84 58.67 Split Times: (24:16) (11:83) (6:37) Run-Up: 0 feet			Final Tin	ne: 1:0	)5.04							

Winner: Captain Phillip, Bay Gelding, by Captain Bodgit out of Smarterthanilook, by Smarten. Foaled Apr 13, 1999 in Maryland. Winning Owner: Home Team Stables Breeder: Gary A. Capuano.

Claiming Prices: 1 - Captain Phillip: \$3,500; 4 - Flight Training: \$3,500; 3 - Victorious Recall: \$3,500; 2 - Rushing Water: \$3,500; 5 -Mahican: \$3,500; 6 - Tattletail Charlie: \$3,500; 7 - Snowball King: \$3,500;

# Total WPS Pool: \$42,172

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Captain Phillip	8.60	4.80	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	1-4	73.20	34,443
4	Flight Training		5.60	3.20	\$2.00 Trifecta	1-4-3	202.80	30,600
3	Victorious Recall			2.40	\$2.00 Superfecta	1-4-3-2	568.60	11,474
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-1	142.20	6,570
					\$2.00 Pick 3	6-3-1 (3 correct)	2,243.40	4,551
					\$2.00 Pick 4	8-6-3-1 (4 correct)	6,070.00	4,213

# Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Captain Phillip	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
4	Flight Training	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
3	Victorious Recall	6	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
2	Rushing Water	7	7 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/4</sup>
5	Mahican	3	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
6	Tattletail Charlie	4	0	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup>	6 <sup>14 1/2</sup>
7	Snowball King	5	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>13</sup>	7 <sup>16 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 1 - Lake, Scott; 4 - Randolph, John; 3 - Stickler, Jr., Lester; 2 - Albright, George; 5 - O'Connor, Stephen; 6 - Hackney, Karen; 7 - Fitzgerald, Nancy

Owners: 1 - Home Team Stables; 4 - John Frederick Randolph; 3 - Bush Racing Stable; 2 - Mr. Ree Stable; 5 - Stix-N-Stones Stable; 6 - Brion D. Rovner; 7 -William J. Hogan, Jr.;

# Footnotes

CAPTAIN PHILLIP set the pace with a clear lead throughout and finished under urging. FLIGHT TRAINING pressed the pace from the two path through the turn, then was no match for the winner. VICTORIOUS RECALL was close up early, raced along the inside through the turn, then finished evenly. RUSHING WATER was void of early speed, saved ground throughout and rallied mildly. MAHICAN was close up early, raced two wide on the turn, then lacked a late response. TATTLETAIL CHARLIE showed good early speed, raced three wide on the turn, then faded in the stretch. SNOWBALL KING showed brief speed, raced three wide on the turn and was outrun.

Copyright 2012 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.